

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

BAKER COUNTY MEDICAL SERVICES, INC.,
d/b/a ED FRASER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,

Petitioner,

v.

DIRECTOR JOHN MORTON, U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF HOMELAND SECURITY, U.S. IMMIGRATION &
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, OFFICE OF DETENTION
AND REMOVAL; U.S. MARSHAL WILLIAM B. BERGER,
SR., UNITED STATES MARSHALS SERVICE, PRISONER
& OPERATIONS DIVISION, PROGRAMS AND
ASSISTANCE BRANCH; and ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
ATTORNEY GENERAL, UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, in his official capacity,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HENRY, BUCHANAN, HUDSON,
SUBER & CARTER, P.A.

JOHN D. BUCHANAN, JR.
Counsel of Record
MIRIAM R. COLES
JOSEPH V. GARDNER
Post Office Box 14079
Tallahassee, Florida 32317
T: (850) 222-2920
F: (850) 224-0034
jbuchanan@henryblaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
INTRODUCTION	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. THE IMPACT OF GOVERNMENT REGU- LATION ON THE PROVISION OF EMER- GENCY MEDICAL CARE IS AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	9
II. CLARIFICATION OF THE <i>PENN CEN- TRAL</i> REGULATORY TAKINGS ANALYSIS IS NEEDED TO ADDRESS CONFUSION AND MISAPPLICATION OF LAW IN THE LOWER COURTS.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Review is warranted to determine whether participation in Medicare is always voluntary, thus precluding a regulatory takings claim, or whether courts should consider social and economic factors impacting the nature of such participation as part of the <i>Penn Central</i> analysis	12
III. THE QUESTION OF WHETHER CONGRESS CAN REQUIRE A PRIVATE BUSINESS TO ACCEPT A MANDATE WITH NO JUSTIFICATION OTHER THAN THAT BUSINESS' VOLUNTARY PARTICIPATION IN AN UNRELATED STATUTORY SCHEME IS AN EXCEEDINGLY IMPORTANT QUESTION WARRANTING THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	30
 APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Aug. 14, 2014).....	App. 1
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida, Jacksonville Division (Jul. 31, 2013).....	App. 16
Challenged Statutory Provision, 18 U.S.C. § 4006.....	App. 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Baker County Medical Services, Inc. v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944).....	17, 18
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	15
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	20
<i>Franklin Mem. Hosp. v. Harvey</i> , 575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Garelick v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)	7, 14, 15, 17
<i>Hutton Park Gardens v. Town Council of Town of West Orange</i> , 350 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1975)	16
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. U.S.</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	20
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	12, 13, 20
<i>Methodist Hospitals, Inc. v. Indiana Family and Social Services Admin.</i> , 860 F.Supp. 1309 (N.D. Ind. 1994).....	17
<i>Minnesota Ass'n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minnesota Department of Public Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Mora v. Mejias</i> , 223 F.2d 814 (1st Cir. 1955)	15
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	9, 16, 17, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	24
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	13, 20, 21, 25
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halder- man</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	26, 27
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	13
<i>Phillip Morris, Inc. v. Harshbarger</i> , 159 F.3d 670 (1st Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 828 (1997)	25
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	26
<i>Tenoco Oil Co., Inc. v. Department of Consumer Affairs</i> , 876 F.2d 1013 (1st Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Whitney v. Heckler</i> , 780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986)	5, 17
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	18, 19, 20
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 4006(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1395 et seq.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc	2, 25, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	2, 9 25
Fla. Stat. § 395.1041.....	9, 11
42 C.F.R. § 411.4	4
Fed. R. App. P. 35.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 40.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention/ National Center for Health Statistics, FastStats, <i>Emergency Department Visits</i> (last updated May 14, 2014), http://www.cdc.gov/ nchs/fastats/emergency-department.htm	9
Thomas DeLeire, Karen Joynt, and Ruth McDonald, <i>Impact of Insurance Expansion on Hospital Uncompensated Care Cost in 2014</i> , Dept. of Health & Human Services ASPE Issue Brief (Sept. 24, 2014), avail- able at http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/ 2014/UncompensatedCare/ib_Uncompensated Care.pdf	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Medicare Pays Almost Half of Rural Hospital Stays</i> : AHRQ News and Numbers, January 28, January 2010. Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Rockville, MD. http://archive.ahrq.gov/news/newsroom/news-and-numbers/012810.html	10
E.H. Morreim, JD, PhD, <i>Dumping the “Anti-Dumping” Law: Why EMTALA Is (Largely) Unconstitutional and Why It Matters</i> , 15 Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech. 211, 255 (2014).....	10
United States Census Bureau, <i>An Aging Nation: The Older Population in the United States</i> (issued May 2014), http://www.census.gov/prod/2014pubs/p25-1140.pdf	11
United States Census Bureau, State & County Quick Facts (last revised Tuesday, July 8, 2014), http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/00000.html	10
